

Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records

Volume 1 (1861-1900)

Volume 2 (1901-1917)

BABBITT, WILLIAM F., Vol. 2, p. 18

8/16/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.S. Strawser pensioned.

1/15/1918 Resigned after this date.

BACKENHEIMER, HENRY, Vol. 1, p. 19

2/18/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.

10/22/1898 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Reprimanded and warned.

7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

BAILEY CASSINGTON E., Vol. 2, p. 48

4/9/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.

4/27/1918 Resigned after this date.

BAILEY, J.W., Vol. 1, p. 18

8/22/1872 Appointed.

7/1/1874 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Charges dismissed.

6/9/1880 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Fined \$5.00.

9/10/1880 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Required to pay debt.

2/8/1881 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00 and reprimanded.

6/15/1881 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay debt.

10/7/1885 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

7/9/1890 Tried. Violation of Orders and neglect of duty. Guilty. Required to pay debt.

10/21/1891 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

8/23/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of one day's leave.

7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

1/28/1910 Died.

BAILEY, WILLIAM. H., Vol. 2, p. 35

2/5/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.W. Orme promoted.

2/5/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.

7/3/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Bosier Castle dismantled

2/5/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.

7/31/1921 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.

8/1/1921 Mounted on motorcycle, vice Daniel Foley dismounted.
6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.
7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.
2/8/1927 Dismounted from motorcycle from and after this date.
2/9/1927 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Edward T. Harvey promoted.

BAKER, ARCHIE, Vol. 1, p. 44

7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class.
3/26/1898 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00.
10/28/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
12/12/1902 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
3/23/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice NR. Herndon resigned.
12/12/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
2/4/1905 The last named fine of \$10.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 5711 and LS 142164 and LS 143107 CO.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
2/25/1907 Tried. Disobedience of orders, disrespect towards superior officer and gross neglect of duty. Guilty of neglect of duty only. Fined \$10.00.

BAKER, SAMUEL D., Vol. 2, p. 49

5/6/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Howard Morgah pensioned.
11/29/1917 Resigned after this date.

BALDERSON, OSCAR R., Vol. 2, p. 40

5/3/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, ice J.J. McCarthy deceased.
6/17/1910 Charged with Failing to report for drill. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave and warned against repetition.
10/23/1910 Resigned.

BALDERSON, WALTER C., Vol. 2, p. 20

8/2/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
8/2/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
6/8/1921 Promoted Detective, vice G.E. Dasnall promoted.
6/30/1921 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date.
7/1/1921 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Michael Lynch deceased.
7/9/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy.

BALSTER, WILLIAM J., Vol. 2, p. 38

6/7/1909 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice D.T. Gray resigned.

7/12/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty Warned against repetition of offense.
7/26/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
7/26/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned against indifferent duty.
11/15/1909 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and be deprived of 10 days leave.
3/28/1910 Charged with disobedience of orders and conduct unbecoming an officer. Pvt. Balster could not be found in order that charges could be served.
3/30/1910 Removed as a deserter.

BANAGAN, CHARLES H., Vol. 1, p. 38

10/14/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
4/11/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
12/19/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned that second conviction will result in removal from the force.
8/28/1895 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed for want of prosecution, the complainant having failed to appear.
1/6/1897 Tried. Violation of par. 36 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
7/6/1898 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/31/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed but warned.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.A. Duvall promoted.
10/31/1903 Honorably discharged.
11/1/1903 Pensioned at \$40.00 per month.
7/16/1912 Pension increased to \$50.00 per month, see CO 251,232-102.
10/1/1912 Pension reduced to \$40.00 per month, see CO 251,232-102.
12/30/1913 Died.

BARBEE, WILLIAM J, Vol. 1, p. 43

8/21/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class.
12/24/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
6/9-13/1899 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
10/1/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Thomas Markwood retired.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
4/8/1907 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice C.E.E. Flather promoted to Sergeant.
10/27/1909 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
12/8/1909 The above fine of \$5.00 this day remitted by Hon Commissioners, see PD 42461 and CO 181257.
4/1/1912 Reduced to Private 3rd Class on this date.
6/16/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
2/1/1919 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice A. Evans promoted.
2/15/1919 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Leaving the D.C. without permission). Charges dismissed.
8/15/1920 Reduced to Private 3rd Class after this date.
3/3/1921 Promoted to Precinct Detective at \$120, vice C.H. Trammell relieved.

4/19/1924 Tried with Pvt C.W Hinton. Violation par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
5/15/1926 Suspended to take effect from and after this date.
5/27/1926 Tried. Violation par. B, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication). Charges dismissed.
5/27/1926 Restored to duty to take effect this date. Suspension period to be with pay.
6/18/1926 Reduced from Precinct Detective to Private 3rd Class from and after this date.
7/31/1926 Honorably discharged.
8/1/1926 Pensioned on \$87.50 per month.

BARBOUR, CLIFTON, Vol. 2, p. 16

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.J. Morningstar removed.
11/30/1918 To camp after this date.

BARKER, PRESLEY M., Vol. 2, p. 47

3/13/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/10/1918 Died.

BARNES, J.E., Vol. 1, p. 18

7/11/1884 Appointed.
12/2/1885 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00
1/16/1886 Promoted Private 2nd Class.
8/14/1895 Tried. Violation of par. 36 of the manual. Guilty. In view of circumstances surrounding the charge, fined only \$10.00
9/18/1895 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
9/21/1901 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
9/21/1901 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Charges dismissed.
11/16/1901 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
6/15/1922 Honorably discharged.
6/16/1922 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.
3/8/1930 Died.

BARNEY, H.P., Vol. 1, p. 24

10/1/1886 Appointed.
9/17/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
11/25/1891 Tried. Willful disobedience of orders. Guilty. Required to get measured for uniform and warned that a repetition of the offense will result in more serious consequences.
4/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
6/7/1893 Tried. Gross insubordination. Charges dismissed.
8/9/1893 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Be commended in the main for preserving peace and good order in

3/31/1895 Stanton Park, but condemned for over zeal in arresting Earl Freeland, on the 22nd of July, 1893.
Resigned.

BARRETT, WILLIAM F., Vol. 1, p. 43

8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
12/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice C.A. Stevens promoted.
3/1/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation of par. 160 of manual. Guilty. Warned against repetition.
3/1/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned against future violation. Of 2nd specification, charging intoxication, not guilty.
1/26/1906 Tried. Violation of par. 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
3/3/1906 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$30.00 and warned repetition will cause removal from force.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
5/13/1907 Tried. Neglect of duty and intoxication. Guilty. Be removed from force.
5/29/1907 Removed.

BARRY, EDMUND J., Vol. 1, p. 41

7/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class.
9/20/1893 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Removed from the force to take effect October 2, 1893.
10/10/1893 Resignation accepted by the Hon. Commissioners to take effect September 30, 1893.

BARRY, JOHN N. JR., Vol. 1, p. 36

5/5/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
12/16/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
4/12/1900 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice R.L. Golway resigned.
8/23/1902 Resigned.

BARRY, J.W., Vol. 1, p. 15

1/31/1867 Appointed.
7/7/1869 Tried. Intoxication. Case dismissed.
11/13/1872 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00
7/20/1886 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
7/4/1886 Promoted to Sergeant.
7/1/1899 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, his own request.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
6/30/1913 Honorably discharged.
7/1/1913 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

BARTEL, CHARLES, Vol. 1, p. 41

7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
6/10/1898 Resigned to enter army.
2/7/1899 Reappointed Private 1st Class.
3/7/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
8/18/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.
8/19/1901 Reduced to Desk Sergeant, his own request, original vacancy.
1/31/1906 Honorably discharged.
2/1/1906 Pensioned at \$35.00 per month.
8/1/1908 Pension discontinued for failure to submit to 2-year examination, CO 251,232.
8/22/1908 Above order rescinded, see CO 251,232-20.

BARTEMAN, CHARLES G., Vol. 2, p. 20

10/9/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.W. Graves resigned.
9/1/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
9/1/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
8/10/1903 Tried. Violation of par. 47 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10 and warned.
12/16/1903 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10 and warned.
2/12/1904 The above fine of \$10 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners see PD 352, and that he be deprived of 5 days leave in lieu of financial penalty.
8/5/1904 Tried Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
10/9/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
1/26/1907 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Charges dismissed.
2/18/1910 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice H.A. Cole dismounted.
2/29/1916 Dismounted from bicycle.
3/1/1916 Mounted on motorcycle, vice J.W. Jones dismounted, with allowance of \$240 per annum.
5/12/1917 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat). Charges dismissed.
8/1/1920 Died.

BARTEMAN, PATRICK H.M., Vol. 2, p. 33

2/26/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Thomas Lynch promoted.
2/28/1905 Removed for desertion.

BASTON, CHARLES G., Vol. 2, p. 18

7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
9/20/1902 Tried. Neglect of duty and drinking intoxicants while on duty. Guilty except as to drinking intoxicants on duty. Be fined \$5.00 and warned.

4/8/1903 Tried Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00
5/2/1903 The Hon. Commissioners this day remitted the above fine of \$10.00, See file PD 117,127.
11/3/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned.
6/1/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$35.00 and warned repetition may cause removal.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/23/1907 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/20/1908 Tried. Violation General Order 43 (Riding to station in street car). Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.
10/12/1908 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Be deprived of 1 days leave.
11/30/1908 The above penalties 2 and 1 days respectively, this day removed by the Hon. Commissioners, see PD 33920 and LS 172878.
10/2/1910 Suspended without pay pending investigation resulting from the murder of his wife, October 1, 1910.
10/3/1910 Tried. Violation of sec. 233 of the manual (using his revolver except in self-defense). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
10/11/1910 Removed.

BATSOU, BENJAMIN P., Vol. 1, p. 41

8/14/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class.
3/18/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
9/16/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty Fined \$20.00 and warned.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
4/10/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.
3/16/1915 Tried. Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer), par 3, sec. 49 (While in uniform entering place where liquors were sold), and se. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.

BASSFORD, J.T., Vol. 1, p. 26

11/23/1889 Appointed.
5/13/1891 Tried. Violation of par. 135 and 138 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$1000 in view of circumstances.
5/1/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Removed from the force. Removal to take effect July 15, 1895.
2/10/1897 Reappointed Private 1st Class.
5/5/1897 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
7/21/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
8/26/1897 Commended in General Order No 963.
12/3/1898 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
2/23/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be cautioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
3/6/1911 Tried. Violation secs. 235 and 2 36; and par. 4, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
12/27/1924 Tried. Violation par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
11/30/1927 Honorably discharged.
12/1/1927 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month.

BAST, C.L., Private, Vol. 1, p. 19

4/1/1882 Appointed.
11/7/1883 Tried. Neglect of duty. Cautioned.
2/24/1886 Tried. Violation sec. 9, rule 9. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
8/25/1886 Tried. Violation rule 135. Guilty. Be fined \$25.00, repetition to effect this.
8/1/1888 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
1/5/1887 Tried. Violation rules 135 & 138. Guilty. In view of being sick, fined only \$10.00.
6/27/1888 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
9/19/1888 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Excused.
10/24/1888 Tried. Violation par. 36, 9 & 135. Fined \$15.00.
12/4/1889 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
7/29/1891 Tried. Violation par. 36 of manual. Charges dismissed.
11/4/1891 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty Fined \$5.00.
1/24/1892 Died. 6:20 o'clock pm of pneumonia.

BATEMAN, W.W., Vol. 1, p. 26

7/1/1880 Appointed.
8/17/1894 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/2/1901 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
6/30/1918 Honorably discharged.
7/1/1918 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

BAUM, CHARLES S., Vol. 1, p. 28

7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
2/11/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10 and warned.
10/17/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date.
10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day.

BAUMANN, FREDERICK W., Vol. 2, p. 19

7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.W. Andrews promoted.
7/6/1901 Resigned.

BAUR, FRANK, Vol. 1, p. 32

7/1/1890 Appointed.

10/25/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$15.00.
7/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/6/1897 Promoted to Detective.
5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original appointment.
2/22/1909 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty of charge only. Required to pay.
5/26/1914 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
4/13/1921 Reduced from Detective Sergeant to Private 3rd Class after this date.
7/29/1921 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice R.H. Beckley resigned.
7/31/1921 Honorably discharged.
8/1/1921 Pensioned at \$89.16 per month. At the time of his retirement he turned in no badge. See his papers for report on its loss.

BEACH, LINDSAY E., Vol. 2, p. 41

1/28/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Frank McGuire.
11/4/1912 Tried. Violation of sections 235 & 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
12/1/1912 Five dollars of above fine of \$10.00 remitted this day, See PD 66925 & CO 200881.
9/16/1913 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. (viol.. par. 11, sec. 11). Charges dismissed.
1/28/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
3/6/1917 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.96 and CO 227445.
6/9/1917 Tried. Violation par. 1 sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
7/14/1917 Removed and forfeits all salary fro date of suspension to day of removal.

BEADLE, JOHN, Vol. 2, p. 16

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.H. White removed.
11/5/1918 Resigned after this date.
11/6/1918 Appointed Driver, original vacancy though he was issued cap-plate formerly held by J.W. Chesthorn, 4th Precinct, at the time the force of drivers was reduced by Congressional legislation.
2/11/1910 To camp after this date.

BEAN, THADDEUS R., Vol. 1, p. 44

7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class.
3/31/1897 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/7/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty and warned against repetition of offense.
12/8/1900 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
12/31/1903 Dismounted from bicycle.
1/1/1904 Mounted on horse, vice J.E. Joyce dismounted.

1/26/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class vice E.H. Herbert pensioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant.
7/1/1906 Dismounted from horse.
7/26/1909 Tried. Violation par. 9 sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
2/21/1919 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant.
8/10/1919 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy.
8/1/1920 Promoted to Captain, vice Charles A. Evans promoted.
1/16/1922 Mounted on horse at \$540 per annum, vice W.F. Falvey pensioned.
6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date.
4/3/1929 Promoted to Inspector, vice Ernest W Brown promoted.

BEANS, NOBLE A., Vol. 1, p. 40

6/15/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.
11/25/1899 Tried. Violation of par. 160 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10 and warned.
5/12/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class, after this date.
10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day.

BEARD, WILLIAM F., Vol. 2, p. 19

8/28/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
3/15/1918 Resigned.

BEAUREGARD, JOSEPH F., Vol. 2, p. 19

7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice B.P. Batson promoted.
10/26/1901 Tried. Absence without leave. Guilty. Cautioned.
4/19/1902 Tried. Absence without leave and intoxication. Guilty. Deprived of 8 days leave and warned.
12/16/1903 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice H.E. Galpin mounted on horse.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
8/14/1914 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec 11 (Conduct prejudicial to good order, discipline, etc.) and par. 3, sec 49 (Entering a bar room not in line of duty). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
9/18/1915 Dismounted from bicycle from and after this date.
10/12/1915 Tried. Violation par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking in uniform) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty excepting the words "Willfully misleading the Lieutenant." Fined \$5.00.
1/1/1918 Died.

BECK, MILTON M., Vol. 2, p. 46

2/6/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.E. Horne resigned.
3/10/1918 Resigned after this date.

BECKETT, JAMES F., Vol. 2, p. 36

8/8/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.C. Adcock promoted.
4/16/1910 Tried. Violation of secs 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave and directed to carry a lunch in his pocket when on duty.
8/8/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
1/9/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
10/20/1912 Charged with violation of secs 235 & 236 of the manual and memorandum order of August 29, 1899 (Riding on street cars going on or of duty). Guilty. Warned against future complaints by superior officers or citizens.
1/12/1914 Tried. Violation par. 6 sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Warned that this case will be considered with a similar violation in future.
8/8/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy.
1/16/1922 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Ira Sheetz, promoted.

BECKETT, WILLIAM, Vol. 1, p. 16

Appointed Additional Private (Public Comfort Station).
10/26/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.

BECKLEY RICHARD H., Vol. 2, p. 36

6/2/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice M.K. Humphries, promoted.
6/29/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
1/25/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty.
4/15/1911 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice W.C. VanHorn dismounted on account of ill health.
6/2/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
1/19/1914 Dismounted from bicycle.
1/21/1914 Detailed at detective office.
6/2/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
9/16/1917 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice H.G. Pratt reduced.
10/9/1920 Resigned after this date to avoid probable removal on a grave charge.

BEHRENS, FRANK T., Vol. 2, p. 25

7/1/1903 Appointed Additional Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
8/11/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice G.B. Betts promoted.
12/15/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
12/26/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.

7/1/1900 Mounted, vice M.E. Hagan dismounted.
7/8/1905 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 1 days leave.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/23/1906 Tried. Disobedience of orders and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$20 and warned against repetition.
7/7/1906 Tried. Absence without leave. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned against repetition.
5/13/1907 Violation of pars. 235 and 236 of manual and gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned if guilty of gross neglect of duty within next two years he may expect removal from force.
7/29/1907 Tried. Neglect of duty and disobedience of orders. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
7/29/1907 Violation sec. 49, par. 3 of annual and conduct unbecoming a officer Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
8/10/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
8/31/1908 Dismounted from horse.
8/31/1908 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 51 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
9/1/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty of specification only. Charges dismissed.
10/12/1908 Tried. Violation sec. 69 of manual. Guilty. Warned to be more careful.
11/23/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned if guilty of serious violation of rules within next calendar year, he may be removed.
11/23/1908 Tried. Violation sec. 235 of manual and neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
12/31/1908 Five dollars of last fine of \$10.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 34633.
12/16/1909 Died as a result of injuries received in falling to sidewalk.

BEIER, WILLIAM E., Vol. 2, p. 19

8/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Joseph Junghans resigned.
3/3/1919 To camp after this date.

BELL, M.L., Private, Vol. 1, p. 32

5/1/1891 Appointed.
2/3/1892 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
3/30/1897 Resigned.

BELT, ARTHUR C., Vol. 2, p. 37

7/11/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.B. Brown removed
7/11/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
7/23/1913 Mounted on horse, vice C.F. Birch resigned.
6/30/1915 Dismounted from horse after this date.
7/1/1915 Mounted on motorcycle with add'l compensation of \$240 per annum.
7/11/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
11/15/1922 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.

11/16/1922 Promoted to Sergeant, via J.W. Greene reduced.
7/9/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, original appointment.

BELT, JAMES B., Vol. 2, p. 50

1/4/1917 Appointed Patrol Driver, original vacancy
6/15/1917 Resigned after this date.
6/16/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.H.A. Montgomery resigned.
12/15/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6 sec. 49 of the manual (Absent from duty without permission) Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
12/27/1917 The above fine of \$5.00 remitted. See PD 01.358, CO 232730.
3/17/1918 Resigned after this date.
2/1/1921 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice Michael Cefaratti removed.
5/2/1921 Passed probationary period, permanently appointed this day.
5/2/1921 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
7/30/1921 Tried. Violation par. 9 sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay.
2/11/1922 Tried. Violation par. 6 sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
5/2/1923 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.

BENHAM, FRANK I., Vol. 2, p. 37

8/7/1908 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.L. Fletcher, resigned.
10/12/1908 Tried. Violation sec. 230 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
10/19/1908 Tried. Violation sec. 224 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
1/11/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00 and warned further neglect will result more seriously.
12/31/1908 Five dollars of above fine of \$10.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 34633.
2/7/1910 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned against a repetition.
3/19/1910 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 4 days leave.
4/19/1910 The above penalty of deprivation of 4 days' leave this day remitted, see PD 44926 CO 183764.
5/16/1910 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt for uniform clothing. Guilty. Required to pay and warned against repetition.
7/15/1910 The remainder, \$30.00 unpaid of above \$50.00 fine this day remitted, See PD 46646, CO 185661.
8/7/1911 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
8/25/1913 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$270.00, severely censured and warned against repetition.
2/9/1915 Thirty dollars, the unpaid portion of above fine of \$270.00, remitted this day, see CO 262,087-2.
8/7/1916 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
5/24/1918 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
11/13/1919 Relieved as Acting Sergeant after this date.
10/15/1920 Resigned.

BENNETT, ERNEST S., Vol. 2, p. 34

8/2/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.S. Brent resigned.
10/5/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from force.
10/25/1918 Removed after this date.

BENNETT, JOHN R., Vol. 1, p. 22

4/9/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
11/13/1901 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
10/25/1918 Died.

BERMAN, JACOB C., Vol. 1, p. 28

7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
1/2/1907 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice M.R. Muller reduced.
6/30/1920 Honorably discharged.
7/1/1920 Pensioned at \$89.16 per month.

BERMAN, WILLIAM S., Vol. 2, p. 38

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.S. Werheim resigned.
12/27/1918 To camp after this date.

BERRYMAN, EPPA H., Vol. 1, p. 16

8/24/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.
2/3/1902 Committed suicide by shooting himself.

BERRYMAN, JOHN S., Vol. 1, p. 37

8/1/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
11/1/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Wm. W. Easley promoted.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/15/1920 Honorably discharged.
9/16/1920 Pensioned this date at \$69.16 per month.
11/4/1925 Died.

BETTS, GEORGE B., Vol. 1, p. 45

7/1/1895 Appointed, Private 1st Class.
1/12/1899 Tried. Violation of par. 160 of Manual. Fined \$10.
8/11/1903 Promoted to Private Class 2 vice M.M. Austin deceased.

7/1/1906 Promoted to Private Class 3 original vacancy.
4/18/1909 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. To be deprived of 1 days' leave.
7/28/1913 Tried. Violation par 1, sec 1 (conduct prejudicial to good order, etc.). Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned not to change any charge on the station books without consulting the officer in charge.
3/31/1914 Honorable discharged.
9/23/1928 Died.

BIGHAM, JAMES, Vol. 2, p. 23

5/3/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.N. Nicholson promoted.
6/24/1905 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00 and warned.
2/11/1906 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, vice Chas. Bartel pensioned.
7/1/1906 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
9/16/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/3/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy. Deficiency bill March 4, 1909.
7/18/1911 Tried. Violation of Sec. 235 of the manual. Guilty. Be deprived of one days leave.
4/29/1916 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) and par. 9, sec. 49 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner). Charges dismissed.
12/17/1919 Mounted on horse, vice E.C. Middleton dismounted.
5/13/1922 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence without permission). Guilty. Warned against repetition.
10/31/1924 Dismounted from horse after this date.

BILLMAN, JOHN L., Vol. 2, p. 35

11/17/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.H. Edwards promoted.
6/22/1908 Tried Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
11/17/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
5/23/1910 Tried. Violation secs 235 & 236 of manual.. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
6/20/1910 The above fine of \$5.00 this day remitted. See PD 46091 and CO 185083.
11/17/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
3/1/1921 Detailed for special service in the prevention and detection of crime with additional compensation at the rage of \$120 per annum to take effect on and after this date, vice William Wright relieved.
7/8/1930 Relieved from further duty in the prevention and detection of crimes with additional compensation of \$240 per annum to take effect from and after this date.
7/9/1930 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crime at \$600 per annum, to take effect on and after this date, original assignment.

BIRCH, CLAUDE F., Vol. 2, p. 29

3/19/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice C.F. Connor promoted.
7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.

11/18/1905 Tried. Absence from Dist. Of Col. Without permission and disobedience of orders. Charges dismissed.
3/13/1906 Tried. Inefficiency.
3/8/1907 Mounted, vice J.B. Lipscomb dismounted.
3/19/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
5/4/1907 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
3/19/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
11/1/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned against repetition.
2/13/1911 Tried. Failure to pay for uniform. Charges dismissed.
7/17/1913 Resigned to avoid removal as the result of very serious charges.

BIRKENMEER, JOSEPH A., Vol. 1, p. 31

7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
1/11/1900 Attempted suicide.
1/17/1900 Removed from force.

BIRKIGT, C.M., Vol. 1, p. 28

9/1/1890 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/29/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
6/11/1904 Tried Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/19/1915 Charged with Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission) and par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking on duty). Guilty. Severely reprimanded and forbidden to enter a certain watch box while on duty.

BIRKIGT, LOUIS E., Vol.. 2, p. 51

7/23/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Ira Sheetz promoted.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
7/23/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
12/1/1927 Suspended to take effect from and after this date.
12/29/1927 Tried. Violation par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
12/29/1927 Tried. Violation par. B, sec 22, chap. 17 (Intoxication) and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation and discipline of the Force). Guilty. Fined \$75.00.
12/30/1927 Restored to duty to take effect on and after this date, suspension period to be without pay.

BLAISDELL, J.W, Vol. 1, p. 25

1/1/1887 Appointed.
11/5/1890 Tried. Violation of Par. 135 of manual. Fined \$10.00.
5/20/1891 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay debt in two equal monthly installments.
6/31/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.

12/14/1892 Tried. Nonpayment of debt and conduct unbecoming an officer. Required to pay debt in two equal month installments and fined \$5.00.
12/21/1892 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay in three equal month installments.
1/11/1893 Tried. Willful disobedience of orders. Charges dismissed.
11/15/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty.
1/14/1894 Died.

BLAKE, EUSTACE C., Vol. 1, p. 19

3/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
8/6/1899 Mounted, vice Eli Riley dismounted.
7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
1/1/1907 Dismounted on account of ill health.
12/31/1918 Honorably discharged.
1/1/1919 Pensioned at \$55.00 per month.
7/1/1925 Pensioned increased to \$69.16 per month.
2/17/1925 Pension increased to \$87.15 per month.
10/20/1925 Died.

BLANDFORD, GEORGE W., Vol. 1, p. 19

1/17/1871 Appointed.
8/10/1881 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman. Charges dismissed.
7/6/1883 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$20.00 and refutation to work dismissed.
10/7/1885 Tried. Violation rule 135. Fined \$5.00.
3/12/1890 Tried. Violation rule 130 & 138. Fined \$10.00
8/23/1897 Died at 1:15 a.m.

BLASEY, THOMAS, Vol. 2, p. 30

6/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice C.R. Brown promoted.
7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
6/1/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
1/4/1909 Tried. Violation sec. 234 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
6/1/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
10/25/1909 Tried. Violation secs. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
12/8/1909 Five dollars of above penalty this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, See PD 42461 and CO 181257.
1/27/1914 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
2/24/1914 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined

\$20.00.

- 10/30/1915 Tried. Violation par. 6 sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 7/15/1923 Resigned after this date.
- 7/16/1923 Appointed Private 3rd Class, Street Crossing Force, vice T.L. McNamara resigned.

BLIGH, JAMES, Vol. 2, p. 42

- 4/24/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Jno. H. Sullivan resigned.
- 4/30/1912 Suspended this day, without pay, pending the result of charges for intoxication.
- 5/6/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 6/1/1912 Removed. His suspension without pay remained in effect to and including the date of his removal.

BLISS, CHARLES T, Vol. 1, p. 31

- 8/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 1/8/1898 Tried. Intoxication. Be removed from the force.
- 1/11/1898 Removed.

BLOOM, WILLIAM F., Vol. 1, p. 27

- 8/1/1888 Appointed.
- 10/30/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 8/14/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 1/27/1897 Tried. Violation of par. 162 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
- 6/17/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
- 7/27/1900 Tried. Violation of circular order of April 7, 1900. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 4/20/1901 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed but cautioned.
- 9/30/1905 Honorably discharged.
- 10/1/1905 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

BLOCK, S.J., Vol. 1, p. 20

- 2/13/1873 Appointed.
- ?/1873 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman. Reprimanded.
- ?/1874 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman. Charges Dismissed.
- 12/2/1874 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman and Violation of Rules and Regulations. Charges dismissed.
- 6/16/1875 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman. Cautioned.
- 5/3/1876 Tried. Gross neglect of duty and Violation General Order #185. Reprimanded.
- 3/29/1876 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman. Dismissed force. Reinstated. New charges.
- 7/31/1878 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Charges dismissed.
- 9/25/1878 Tried. Violation Rules of the Department. Honorably dismissed of charges.
- 3/5/1879 Tried. Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming a policeman. Charges dismissed.

4/20/1882 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Fined \$5.00. Remitted.
7/5/1883 Promoted to Detective.
7/4/1886 Reduced to Private 2nd Class and returned to precinct.
7/14/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Not guilty except as to 4th specification which charges him with having been conspicuous in Lottery Policy and gambling specialties, but the evidence shows that his actions have all been to the serious detriment of the policy and gambling fraternity and to the credit of himself as an Officer and the Department; and recommended that charges be dismissed.
7/15/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
7/17/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
7/15/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/15/1891 Tried. Violation Par. 23 of the manual. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
8/15/1890 Detailed at Police Headquarters as Inspector of Pawn Shops.
2/1/1891 Promoted to Detective.
2/4/1892 Reduced to Private 2nd Class and detailed for duty with the US. District Attorney's office.
3/1/1892 Resignation accepted to take effect the 10th inst.

BLUMER, CHARLES, Vol. 2, p. 26

8/1/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice W.E. Holmes promoted.
11/13/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice F.C. Goheen deceased.
9/22/1904 Died.

BOARDMAN, R.H., Vol. 1, p. 25

12/8/1886 Appointed.
8/13/1890 Tried. Violation par. 135 & 138 of manual. Guilty. Charges dismissed.
6/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/15/1891 Promoted to Detective.
10/1/1898 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
12/2/1898 Promoted to Sergeant.
12/3/1898 Promoted to Lieutenant Inspector, vice Mattingly reduced and assigned to Detective Office as Chief of Detention.
5/10/1901 Promoted to Captain.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Captain and Asst. Superintendent, vice M.A. Austin retired.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Inspector and Asst. Superintendent, original appointment.
7/26/1915 Died.

BOBO, JAMES E., Vol. 1, p. 36

11/1/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
10/25/1902 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.

7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
8/9/1919 Relieved and dismounted from bicycle after this date.
8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy.
4/3/1929 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Ogden I. Davis promoted.

BODE, CHARLES S., Vol. 1, p. 36

4/7/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
7/7/1902 Promoted to Acting Sergeant on bicycle, original appointment.
5/7/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Thomas Judge promoted.
7/16/1908 Dismounted from bicycle and assigned to House of Detention as Sergeant in charge, vice John Gallaher deceased.
11/19/1911 Resigned.

BODINE, THOMAS H., Vol. 2, p. 34

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.R. Holzworth resigned.
8/24/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Removed from the force.
1025/1918 Removed.

BOESTER, ARTHUR F., Vol. 2, p. 17

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.E. Drummond removed.
1/28/1919 To camp after this date.

BOIKO, PETER, Vol. 2, p. 31

11/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.S. Bennett removed.
3/1/1919 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Making an untruthful statement).

BOLAND, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 20

7/1/1883 Appointed.
9/1/1887 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
11/4/1888 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of using harsh and violent language. Fined \$5.00.
8/6/1890 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
10/7/1891 Tried. Violation pars. 135 & 138 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
12/21/1892 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
7/19/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
9/17/1898 Tried. Neglect of duty. Not guilty.
12/17/1898 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be dismounted and transferred as a warning.

12/31/1898 Dismounted.
12/30/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.
4/4/1901 Mounted, vice P.H. McNamara dismounted at his own request, acct. of ill health.
11/28/1902 Charged with permitting use of his horse. Guilty. Be deprived of one day's leave.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
5/13/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 51 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
8/31/1920 Dismounted from horse after this date.
6/10/1922 Tried. Violation par. 4, sec. 41 (Wearing blouse unbuttoned) and par. 3, sec. 11 (Showing disrespect to a superior official). Guilty. Reprimanded and warned against a repetition.
3/15/1930 Honorably discharged.
3/16/1930 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month.

BOLTON, JAMES H., Vol. 2, p. 39

8/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.F. Goggins resigned (was in serious trouble and would probably have been removed had the department brought him to trial).
9/25/1918 Returned to his camp after this date.
9/21/1918 He was only paid to and including this date.

BOSS, ROBERT A. JR., Vol. 2, p. 22

12/16/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Jos. T. Smyth resigned.
11/15/1919 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
12/2/1919 Removed.

BOSWELL, JAMES S., Vol. 1, p. 45

7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class.
5/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Adam Stenhouse pensioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
6/29/1912 Honorably discharged.
6/30/1912 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
7/9/1912 Died.

BOSWELL, JOSEPH H., Vol. 2, p. 22

2/5/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.H. Berryman deceased.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
2/5/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
11/30/1918 Honorably discharged.
12/1/1918 Pensioned at \$55.00 per month.
7/1/1930 Pension increased to \$100 per month.

BOTELER, ALEXANDER A., Vol. 2, p. 48

4/9/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/15/1917 Resigned after this date.

BOUCHER, HARRY, Vol. 2, p. 31

7/22/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
1/28/1905 Died.

BOURKE, JOHN J., Vol. 2, p. 24

3/14/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.F. Osburn retired.
12/1/1904 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, vice H.C. Russell reduced.
1/9/1906 Reduced to Private 1st Class, vice W.J. Nealon resigned.
3/14/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class (Deficiency Bill March 4, 1907)
11/1/1911 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.E. Grant dismounted.
9/15/1920 Dismounted from bicycle.
9/16/1920 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Bosier Castle resigned.
7/9/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, Original appointment.

BOYLE, JOSEPH E., Vol. 2, p. 32

12/12/1904 Appointed. Private 1st Class, vice D.H. Teeple promoted.
5/4/1906 Tried. Disobedience of orders and neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10 and warned against repetition.
2/22/1907 Charged with gross neglect of duty and violation of pars. 235 & 238 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned repetition may cause removal.
6/1/1907 Five dollars this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners; see PD 22790 and CO 160465, of the penalty of \$20.00 imposed as a result of trial on Feb. 22, 1907.
12/12/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
12/12/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1910 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice H.C. Russell dismounted.
5/27/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of manual. Charges dismissed.
12/15/1916 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
12/16/1916 Mounted on motorcycle, vice J.D. East resigned. His allowance \$240 per annum.
8/10/1919 Promoted to Sergeant (Retains motorcycle mount), original vacancy.
6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.
7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.
8/15/1926 Dismounted from motorcycle from and after this date.

BOWEN, THALES, Vol. 2, p. 32

12/4/1911 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer, vice Harvey Johnson.
10/4/1912 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer.
10/4/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/31/1917 Resigned as Street Crossing Officer after this date.
11/1/1917 Appointed Private 2nd Class, vice H.W. Linsburg unlimited leave.
11/1/1917 Mounted on horse, vice R.T. Thrift pensioned.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
10/31/1929 Relieved from further duty mounted on horse effective from and after this date.
4/30/1930 Honorably discharged.
5/1/1930 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month.
7/14/1930 Pension increased to \$100 per month.

BOWERS, JOHN E., Vol. 2, p. 33

7/12/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.S. Catts promoted.
7/22/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/12/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/12/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/1/1920 Promoted to Sergeant, vice W. Gill Grove promoted and mounted on horse.
6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date.
1/1/1926 Promoted to Lieutenant vice Maurice Collins promoted.
9/14/1928 Tried. Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap 17 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed upon motion of counsel.

BOWIE, R.R., Vol. 1, p. 33

7/1/1891 Appointed.
8/19/1891 Tried. Violation of par. 135 of manual. Fined \$10.00.
8/24/1892 Tried. Violation of pars. 135 & 138 of manual. Fined \$5.00.
4/26/1893 Tried. Absent from duty without leave. Fined \$5.00.
11/15/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/8/1895 Tried. Absent from duty without leave.
8/21/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$2.00 and cautioned.
1/2/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Removed. Removal to take effect Jan. 31, 1896.

BOYCE, J.A., Vol. 1, p. 27

8/1/1888 Appointed.
1/23/1889 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
3/4/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
2/10/1905 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice Geo. Shannon reduced on account of ill health.
7/1/1905 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Henry Schneider promoted.

6/25/1909 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 49 of manual. Charges dismissed.
3/31/1921 Honorably discharged.
4/1/1921 Pensioned at \$75.00 per month.

BOYD, G.W., Vol. 1, p. 24

10/1/1885 Appointed.
9/15/1887 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
5/30/1888 Tried. Violation of Rules 135 and 138. Guilty. Fined \$30.00.
4/3/1889 Tried. Violation of Rules 135 and 138. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
9/1/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
2/4/1892 Promoted to Detective.
8/7/1895 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
6/13/1898 Reduced to Private 2nd Class.
6/14/1898 Returned to patrol duty, 2nd Precinct.
1/1/1899 Promoted to Detective, vice Jos. Carter reduced.
5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy.
5/1/1902 Reduced to Private 2nd Class.
1/2/1903 Tried. Absence without leave. Guilty. Cautioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/28/1914 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Non-payment of a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay \$10.00 per month.
9/9/1916 Tried. Violation par. 11 sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
5/1/1917 Honorably discharged.
5/2/1917 Pensioned at \$40.00 per month.
3/7/1922 The above pension of \$40.00 stopped after this date.
3/8/1922 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice N.H. Phillips removed.
10/16/1922 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice J.R. Stringfellow pensioned.
11/30/1922 Honorably discharged.
12/1/1922 Pensioned at \$89.16 per month.

BOYD, THOMAS J., Vol. 1, p. 40

7/14/1893 Appointed. Private 1st Class.
10/4/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Removed from the force, removal to take effect October 9, 1893.

BOYLE, EDGAR W., Vol. 2, p. 30

3/21/1904 Private 1st Class A, vice J.M. Smith promoted.
7/1/1904 Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
3/21/1907 Private 2nd Class.
3/25/197 Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

11/4/1907 Conduct unbecoming an officer.
1/1/1908 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.M. McGrath dismissed.
3/21/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
11/28/1911 Violation of sec. 235 and par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
2/12/1912 Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Warned that when in doubt as to a violation of the regulations he is not to accost the suspect.
1/19/1914 Dismounted from bicycle.
1/21/1914 Detailed at detective office.
7/1/1915 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy at \$240 add'l.
12/15/1918 Reduced to Private 3rd Class, from Detective Sergeant after this date.
10/31/1922 Honorably discharged.
11/1/1922 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
7/22/1924 Pension increased to \$63.26 per month.
1/5/1927 Pension increased to \$75.00 per month.
6/1/1929 Pension increased to \$87.50 per month.

BOYLE, R.B., Vol. 1, p. 15

2/2/1874 Appointed.
8/23/1875 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00 and cautioned.
8/23/1876 Tried. Neglect of duty. Reprimanded.
4/14/1880 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
4/13/1883 Promoted to Sergeant.
6/11/1892 Promoted to Lieutenant.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Captain, original vacancy.
5/1/1909 Promoted to Inspector, vice J.A. Swindells pensioned.
9/4/1915 Promoted to Inspector and Asst. Superintendent vice R.H. Boardman deceased.
7/31/1920 Honorably discharged.
8/1/1920 Pensioned on \$125.00 per month.

BOZE, HARRY P., Vol. 2, p. 22

5/3/1901 Appointed Private Street Railway Crossing Force.
12/18/1901 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be fined \$15.00.
4/12/1904 Resigned.

BRADLEY, C.H., Vol. 1, p. 30

2/8/1890 Appointed.
7/9/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
3/13/1895 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fine \$10.00.

7/1/1893 Mounted.
2/9/1894 Dismounted at own request.
10/20/1895 Mounted.
3/22/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/15/1898 Dismounted at own request.
10/16/1898 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice J.L. Sprinkle promoted.
2/4/1899 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Chas. Lombardy reduced.
11/1/1899 Reduced to Private 2nd Class (account of ill health), vice E.C. Goss promoted.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct Detective, \$120, original.
7/25/1919 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date.
7/26/1919 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy.
11/30/1922 Honorably discharged.
12/1/1922 Pensioned at \$89.16 per month.
12/9/1924 Pension increased to \$112.50 per month.

BRADLEY, CHARLES H., Vol. 2, p. 17

6/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
9/22/1917 Tried. Violation par. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
8/15/1918 Resigned after this date.
5/1/1923 Appointed Private 2nd Class, vice L.A. Ketonen resigned.
8/1/1924 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice T.M. Lewis dismounted.
3/6/1925 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
2/11/1926 Tried. Violation par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
3/16/1926 The finding and sentence of the Trial Board in the above case is hereby set aside and charges dismissed by order of the Hon. Commissioners, see PD 0.3.1.1552 and General orders 28192.
5/13/1926 Tried. Violation sec. 24, chap. 8 (Failing to communicate with his station house through patrol signal system) and par. S, sec. 22, chp. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the good name, etc.).
7/29/1926 Tried. Violation sec. 24, chap 8 (Did fail and neglect to communicate with the Fourth Police Precinct station through patrol signal system).
11/18/1926 Tried. Violation sec. 4, Chap 8 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 3, chap 8-C (Did permit a person not a member of the police force to ride in the side car of his motorcycle) and par S, sec. 22, chap. 17).
3/18/1926 Tried. Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order or discipline of the force and par. R, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Did knowingly make an untruthful report to a superior officer). Charges dismissed.
1/5/1928 Tried. Violation par. K sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt). Guilty. To pay at the rate of \$10 per month beginning February 1, 1928.
2/9/1928 Tried. Violation par. K sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt). Guilty. To pay indebtedness at the rate of \$10 per month.

7/3/1929 Relieved from further duty mounted on motorcycle to take effect from and after this date.

BRADLEY JOHN F. JR., Vol. 1, p. 39

1/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class.
4/18/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.H. Lutton promoted.
9/4/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of one days leave.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
10/12/1929 Died.

BRADLEY, PRESTON E., Vol. 2, p. 49

5/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice John P. Scott resigned.
5/1/1918 Resigned after this date.
7/16/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice H.R. Warren pensioned.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
4/7/1920 Promoted to Bicycle Officer vice T.D. Walsh dismounted.
2/21/1921 Died. Killed while trying to arrest operator of an auto, supposed to be intoxicated, by being crushed between auto and a street car.

BRADSHAW, ENOCH S., Vol. 1, p. 23

7/1/1900 Appointed. Private 1st Class.
12/26/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Reprimanded.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private Class 3, original vacancy.

BRADY, ADAM R., Vol. 1, p. 34

8/8/1898 Appointed.
7/25/1899 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$5.00.
7/20/1901 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay.
11/8/1902 Tried. Insubordination. Guilty. Be fined \$20.00 and warned.
3/20/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be fined \$10.00 and warned.
7/11/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
1/25 & 3/15/1909 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
7/6/1909 Tried Neglect of duty, conduct unbecoming an officer and violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual. Removed from the Street Crossing Force.
7/20/1909 Removed.

BRADY, CLAUDE H., Vol. 2, p. 25

8/31/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.

8/1/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.C. Broderick dismantled.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
5/22/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Removed from the force.
6/4/1920 Removed.

BRADY, WALTER S., Vol. 1, p. 37

8/1/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
1/31/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.
11/21/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.
7/1/1900 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
6/30/1922 Honorably discharged.
7/1/1922 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.

BRAGG, HENRY T., Vol. 2, p. 34

9/1/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.R. Hester promoted.
6/23/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
8/23/1906 Resigned. Compulsory.

BRAMLETT, J. WIMS, Vol. 1, p. 21

7/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
4/18/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice W.B. Lyda resigned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date.
10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day.

BRANDENBURG, GRAYSON E., Vol. 2, p. 25

7/1/1903 Appointed Additional Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
9/24/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice F.W. Singebach resigned.
12/3/1904 Tried. Violation par. 157 of manual. Guilty. Warned.
6/23 & 28/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
9/29/1905 Tried. Neglect of duty. No action, see below.
10/2/1905 Resigned before trial proceedings were written.

BRANSON, J.T., Vol. 1, p. 21

3/6/1880 Appointed.
6/3/1881 Tried. Violation rules and regulations. Charges dismissed honorably.
7/13/1881 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$5.00.

8/3/1881 Tried. Neglect of duty. Not guilty.
12/28/1881 Gross neglect of duty and violation U.S. Statutes. Fined \$5.00.
4/6/1882 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Charges dismissed.
11/22/1882 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$50.00.
1/6/1883 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
2/12/1884 Promoted Private 2nd Class.
7/27/1885 Tried. Violation rules 135 & 137. Fined \$5.00. Reprimanded.
9/30/1885 Tried. Violation Rules 36 & 35. Fined \$5.00. Reprimanded.
5/4/1887 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec 3 of manual. Not guilty.
4/26/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed but warned.
3/28/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
3/20/1895 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
10/3/1898 Reprimanded for not responding to an alarm of fire.
9/23/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Not guilty. Be cautioned.
5/31/1904 Honorably discharged.
6/1/1904 Pensioned at \$50 per month.
7/14/1905 Died.

BRANZELL, JOSEPH J., Vol. 2, p. 24

7/1/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.J. Stott promoted.
9/3/1904 Mounted vice R.C. Dryer dismounted on account of ill health.
9/2/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
8/4/1905 Dismounted from horse.
11/18/1905 Tried. Absence from the District of Columbia without permission and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
10/6/1906 Mounted on horse, vice H.T. Burlingame dismounted.
8/25/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
10/20/1906 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Not guilty.
7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
1/4/1909 Tried. Violation secs. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
7/6/1909 Tried. Violation secs. 235 and 236 of manual and gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned if guilty of similar offence he may be removed from the force.
8/31/1909 Dismounted from horse at his own request.
11/5/1909 Thirty-five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 this day remitted by the Hon. Commissioners, see file No. 40802 and CO 180650.
5/28/1910 Tried. Violation par. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
10/24/1910 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Charges dismissed.
2/2/1912 Died.

BRASHEARS, THOMAS E., Vol. 2, p. 43

- 6/30/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.R. Witt pensioned.
- 1/13/1913 Tried. Violation of sec. 300 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 2/24/1913 Tried. Violation of sec. 235, 236 and 300 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
- 6/9/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Required to pay.
- 6/23/1914 Tried. Violation sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in performance of duty) and sec. 300 (Failure to report through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 4/27/1915 Tried. Violation par. 6 sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 6/30/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 1/8/1916 Tried. Violation par. 6 sec. 49 (Absence from duty without leave). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 6/16/1917 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 10/6/1917 Suspended without pay this day, See PD 0.1.26872 and CO 231522.
- 2/21 & 2/28 & 3/6/1900 Tried. Violation par. 17 sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to good order, reputation and discipline of force). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 7/10/1920 Removed after this date. The suspension without pay on October 6, 1917, remained in effect to and including the date of removal.

BRAUNER, ROBERT E., Vol. 1, p. 40

- 7/24/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 8/24/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 12/10/1904 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$50 and warned against repetition.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 6/10/1907 Tried. Neglect of duty Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 6/10/1907 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$60.00 and warned another conviction of charge of intoxication will cause removal.
- 8/5/1907 Resigned as a result of prospective charges.

BRAXTON, EDWARD H., Vol. 2, p. 38

- 2/3/199 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Daniel Connor removed.
- 2/3/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 2/3/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
- 2/3/1923 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 5/24/1924 Tried. Violation sec. 19, chap. 8 (Failing to patrol beat) and par. A, sec. 9, chap. 8 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 8/10/1928 Tried. Sec. 19, Chap 8 (Failure to patrol beat) and par. A, sec. 19, Chap. 8 (Leaving his beat). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 5/9/1929 Tried. Sec. 19, Chap 8 (Failure to constantly patrol his beat) and par. A, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Entering a building not in the performance of duty). Guilty Fined \$20.00.

BRAY, CHARLES H., Vol. 1, p. 15 (more detailed sheet)

- 7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
4/15/1900 Dr. J.J. Story complains of Bray owing him \$4.00. Bill paid.
3/25/1901 Commended by Lt. J.A. Moore for arrest of one Robt. Johnson for housebreaking; and the recover of \$15.00.
5/13/1901 Lt. W.W. Jordan reports finding Pvt. Bray, while on duty, sitting in front of premises, 431 7th st. NW. Officer instructed as to his duties when detailed for special duty.
12/31/1901 Lt. W.W. Jordan reports Pvt. Bray for entering premises, 638 G st. NW., and remaining therein for fourteen minutes. Officer warned not to repeat the offense.
6/18/1902 Requests that he be mounted on a bicycle when a vacancy occurs.
7/7/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
9/16/1902 Lt. R.B. Boyle reports Pvt. Bray for being three-quarters of an hour late in reporting for duty. Officer deprived of one day's leave, as a penalty.
12/26/1902 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Be fined \$25, dismounted from bicycle, deprived of five days leave, transferred and warned against a repetition of the offense.
1/15/1903 Dismounted from bicycle.
5/20/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty (Failing to preserve the peace) and conduct unbecoming an officer (Refusing to give the number of his badge). Charges dismissed.
11/18/1903 Tried. Gross neglect of duty (Absenting himself from his post for one hour). Guilty Fined \$25 and warned against a repetition of the offense.
4/2/1904 Tried. Violation par. 160 of manual (Leaving his beat without permission) and gross neglect of duty (Being found while on duty, in a fire engine house). Guilty. Fined \$50 and warned that a repetition will cause his removal from the force.
9/17/1904 Annie Thomas complains of rude and unofficer-like conduct by Pvt Bray. Officer exonerated after full investigation.
12/8-10/1904 Tried. Intoxication and insubordination (Refusing to surrender his equipments to his superior officer). Guilty. Be removed from force.
2/28/1905 Permitted to resign in lieu of removal.

BRECKINRIDGE, JOHN P., Vol. 2, p. 44

- 6/30/1916 Appointed Private 1st Class, Vice W.G. Davey deceased.
12/16/1916 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failure to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
7/7/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
8/18/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 230 (Failing to go to beat without delay). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
8/25/1917 Tried. Violation sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
10/31/1917 Indefinite leave after this date.
11/1/1917 Five dollars of each of \$10.00 fines remitted. See PD 0.1.305 and CO 231946.
9/24/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice W.F. Hines resigned.
10/15/1919 Resigned after this date.
10/16/1919 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, vice Irving Rosenberg resigned.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.

3/2/1920 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
3/20/1920 Resigned after this date.

BREEDEN, PASCAL, Vol. 2, p. 32

10/29/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.F. Connor dismissed.
6/10/1907 Tried. Violation par. 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty except 2nd specification.
10/29/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
4/27 & 5/4/1908 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of manual and gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
7/25/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed but cautioned to make more accurate statements in future.
10/29/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
3/7/1910 Tried. Violation par. "H" sec. 50 of manual. Neglect of duty and disobedience of orders. Guilty of disobedience of orders, neglect of duty, 2nd and 3rd specifications only. Fined \$10.00 and required to pay for lost revolver.
11/16/1910 Permitted to resign in lieu of probable removal on serious charges.

BREEN, MICHAEL, Vol. 1, p. 21

9/10/1874 Appointed.
12/16/1874 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Reprimanded.
5/24/1896 Committed suicide.

BREMERMANN, CHARLES H. , Vol. 1, p. 35

5/5/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
12/1/1899 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice D.H. Teeple reduced.
7/15/1901 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
2/16/1904 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Anthony Shilling promoted.
10/30/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/15/1914 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice C.E.E. Flather promoted.
9/29/1914 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
6/4/1915 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Charges dismissed.
2/9/1926 Promoted to Captain, vice Albert J. Headley promoted.

BREMERMANN, CHARLES R., Vol. 2, p. 33

4/14/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.J. Compher resigned.
5/24/1919 Tried. Violation par. 17 sec 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force). Fined \$25.00.
8/19/1919 Twenty dollars of fine remitted. See PD 0.1.1139.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
5/15/1920 Tried. Violation par. 17 sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force). Charges dismissed.
4/2/1921 Tried. Violation par. 8, sec. 11 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner). Charges dismissed.
4/14/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.

- 7/20/1922 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.2688 and CO 261,631. Pvt. E.C. Spaulding suspended at same time and for same offence. For the offence charged they were indicted, tried and acquitted.
- 11/4/1922 Restored to duty this day the suspension period July 20, 1922 to Nov. 3, 1922, both dates inclusive to be with pay.
- 11/8/1922 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice E.P. Myers dismissed.
- 6/30/1924 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
- 7/1/1924 Mounted on horse, at \$450, original vacancy.
- 12/15/1924 Dismounted from horse after this date.
- 7/18/1929 Tried. Par. R, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Knowingly making untruthful statements to a superior officer). Charges dismissed.

BREMERMAN, CLARENCE I., Vol. 2, p. 51

- 7/23/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Guy W. French removed.
- 2/8/1919 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 7/12/1919 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders) and par. 6, sec 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
- 9/15/1919 Resigned after this date. He was on leave without pay from July 16, 1919 to and including September 15, 1919, so the fine of \$50.00 could not be collected.

BRENNAN, JOHN, Vol. 1, p. 30

- 9/1/1890 Appointed.
- 12/10/1890 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Charges dismissed.
- 10/24/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.
- 7/21/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
- 8/26/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 7/16/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 2/18/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 1/12/1906 Tried. Violation of par. 49, 51 & 230 of manual. Guilty of violation of par. 230 only. Fined \$10.00.
- 3/26/1906 Five dollars of above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see CO 151479.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 4/24/1911 Tried. Violation secs. 235 and 236 and par. 3, sec. 49 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00
- 7/21/1921 Honorably discharged.
- 7/22/1921 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.

BRENNAN, JOHN J., Vol. 1, p. 27

- 7/1/1909 Appointed Substitute St. Railway Crossing Policeman.
- 10/2/1909 Appointed Regular St. Railway Crossing Policeman.
- 11/4/1909 Suspended from duty on a charge of intoxication.
- 11/4/1909 Charged with intoxication. Guilty. Warned against repetition, his suspension without pay being equivalent to a fine.
- 11/10/1909 Suspension this day raised by Hon. Commissioners and the officer restored to duty.

9/23/1910 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer and violation of par 3, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty. Warned that a repetition will result in more serious consequences.
12/19/1910 Charged with neglect of duty and intoxication. Guilty. Be removed.
12/21/1910 Removed.

BRENNAN, LAWRENCE, J., Vol. 1, p. 25

7/4/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
2/3/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
4/9/1898 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
3/25/1899 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
7/10/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
3/10/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation of orders. Not guilty. Reprimanded.
5/25/1900 Charged with violation of circular of April 7, 1900 and partaking of lunch on duty. Fined \$5.00.
7/28/1900 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
10/5/1900 Removed.

BRENT, JAMES S., Vol. 2, p. 29

9/27/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.A Hinson removed.
1/31/1918 Resigned after this date. Never performed any service, could not get his discharge from the US Navy.

BRITT, THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 22

12/20/1861 Appointed.
9/19/1866 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman. Reprimanded.
2/27/1867 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00 and reprimanded.
4/10/1867 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$15.00.
5/8/1867 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a policeman. Fined \$10.00 and reprimanded.
7/10/1867 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
10/26/1870 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
8/13/1880 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00 and continued.
4/2/1890 Tried. Violation pars. 36 and 135 and 138 of manual. Charges dismissed.
5/13/1891 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty, except as to word "Gross" in charge. Reprimanded and warned to be more careful in the future or more serious consequences will follow.
9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class.
9/5/1897 Died.

BROADHURST, LISTON G., Vol. 2, p. 45

1/12/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice N.W. Staples, pensioned.
11/10/1917 Tried. Violation secs 235 (Failing to patrol) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Charges dismissed.

10/31/1918 Resigned after this date.

BRODERICK, JEREMIAH C., Vol. 2, p. 28

1/16/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice E.M. Brooks promoted.
5/23/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice A.H. Crawley pensioned.
7/14/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 ad warned against repetition.
1/16/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
6/15/1908 Tried. Violation pars. 1 and 3, sec. 11 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
1/16/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
11/25/1909 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice F.K. Cox resigned.
4/21/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
1/6/1917 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
2/1/1917 The above fine of \$5.00 remitted this day, see PD 0.2.73 and CO 226898.
7/31/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
12/1/1923 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.

BRODERICK, JOHN J., Vol. 2, p. 41

8/18/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.A. Carlsson resigned.
9/9/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of \$20.00 remitted this day, Sec. PD 66925 & CO 200881.
1/27/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 49 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
4/22/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
8/18/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
9/2/1916 Tried. Violation sec. 234 (Walking and talking with another officer while on duty) and 235 (Failing to patrol his beat). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
9/30/1916 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer only. Fined \$25.00.
8/18/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
3/31/1925 Honorably discharged.
4/1/1925 Pensioned at \$87.50 per month.

BRODERICK, THOMAS W., p. 39

11/17/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
5/31/1893 Honorably discharged on a pension of \$25.00 per month – permanent disability.
7/16/1912 Pension reduced to \$15.00 per month, see CO 251,232-102.
7/16/1912 Pension increased to \$25.00 per month, see CO 252,232-110.
2/14/1923 Died.

BRODIE, HUBERT E., Vol. 2, p. 26

- 8/31/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class
- 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 8/31/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
- 1/1/1923 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice J.H. Fowler promoted.
- 1/15/1924 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date.
- 1/16/1924 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice George Wech pensioned.

BROOKS, ERNEST M., Vol. 2, p. 27

- 9/24/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice James King resigned.
- 1/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice G.P.E. Mancosos promoted.
- 9/24/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 9/24/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 8/2/1909 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (neglect of duty) and par. 16, sec 11 (making untruthful statement to superior officer. Charges dismissed.
- 1/28/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
- 5/8/1920 Tried. Violation par. 17 sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force.) Charges dismissed.
- 10/27/1923 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay.
- 4/26/1924 Tried. Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay.
- 1/8/1930 Tried. Violation par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force) and par. N, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Use of profane language). Not guilty of charge 1. Guilty of Charge 2. Fined \$10.00.
- 4/2/1930 Tried. Violation par. K, sec 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt) and par. S, sec 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force.). Guilty. Directed to pay the sum of \$46.60 at rate of \$5.00 each pay day beginning April 5, 1930.

BROSNAN, TIMOTHY, Vol. 1, p. 16

- 10/5/1865 Appointed.
- 7/29/1868 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Admonished.
- 3/3/1870 Promoted Acting Sergeant.
- 4/5/1872 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed and warned.
- 1/28/1875 Promoted to Sergeant.
- 8/12/1885 Tried. Violation rule #36 of manual. Fined \$25.00, a repetition to cause dismissal.
- 8/31/1892 Honorably discharged.
- 9/1/1892 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
- 7/16/1912 Pension reduced to \$1.00 per month, see CA. 251, 232-102.
- 7/16/1912 Pension increased to \$50.00 per month, See C.A. 251, 232-124.

BROWN, ALFRED V., Vol. 2, p. 21

- 12/18/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice JH. Gibson promoted.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 12/18/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 12/16/1913 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders and insubordination) and par. 6, sec 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Charges dismissed.
- 5/24/1919 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 10/2/1920 Tried with R.G. Proctor. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

BROWN, AMBROSE E., Vol. 2, p. 21

- 10/9/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice A.W. Steventon removed.
- 11/9/1901 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.
- 2/2/1904 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice F.H. Walsh resigned.
- 3/8/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and cautioned.
- 11/24/1905 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Required to pay.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 10/9/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 6/22/1908 Charged with nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges withdrawn.
- 7/27/1908 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 11/9/1908 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
- 4/12/1909 Tried. Nonpayment of a just draft and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer, only. Fined \$5.00.
- 6/1/1909 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt, violation of General Order No. 125 and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$5.00, required to liquidate his indebtedness, and warned failure to comply will result in his removal from the force.
- 6/14/1909 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
- 8/30/1909 Violation of GO 59 of January 19, 1909. Guilty. Be deprived of 10 days leave, reprimanded and warned-failure to live up to his agreement with Hon. Commissioners to settle his debt will cause his removal from force.
- 2/13/1911 Tried. Failure to pay for uniform. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 6/30/1913 Dismounted from bicycle for detail duty within the White House.
- 9/16/1918 Mounted on motorcycle, vice C.J.P. Weber dismounted from horse when he resigned.
- 4/12/1919 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglect to pay a just debt). Charges dismissed.
- 9/7/1921 Suspended without pay this day.
- 9/10/1921 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box) and par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$60.00.
- 9/10/1921 Restored to duty this day, but the suspension period, September 7, to 9, 1921 inst. to be without pay.
- 5/15/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.

BROWN, AUGUSTUS, Vol. 1, p. 22

9/11/1861 Appointed.
10/12/1864 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$5.00.
1/11/1865 Tried. Violation Rules and Regulations. Complaint dismissed.
2/28/1899 Honorably discharged.
3/1/1899 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
11/17/1906 Died.

BROWN, CLIFTON F., Vol. 2, p 42

9/12/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Edward P. Murphy resigned.
2/1/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice E.F. Harney dismounted.
4/28/1914 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec 11 (Willful disobedience of orders) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in the performance of duty). Charges dismissed.
9/13/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
2/16/1915 Tried. Violation par 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
5/11/1915 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer), par 9, sec. 49 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner). Charges dismissed.
10/6/1917 Suspended without pay this day, Sec. PD 0.1.268-1/2 and CO 231548.
10/31/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
2/27-28 & 3/6/1920 Tried. Violation par. 17 sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to good order, reputation and discipline of the force. Guilty. Removed from the force.
7/10/1920 Removed after this date. The suspension without pay on Oct. 6, 1917 remained in effect to and including the date of removal.)

BROWN, COLEMAN R., Vol. 2, p. 27

11/17/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice Guy Ferguson promoted.
4/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice J.P. Hendricks promoted.
11/17/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
9/14/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
11/17/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
8/10/1910 Charged with violation sec. 36 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1925 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Jeremiah A. Sullivan promoted.

BROWN, DAVID G., Vol. 2, p. 50

6/16/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice James Frank deceased.
11/15/1917 Resigned after this date.

BROWN, ERNEST W., Vol. 1, p. 46

1/10/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.

7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
10/1/1905 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice Frank B. Kelly declined promotion.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, vice James Hartley promoted.
7/10/1917 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy.
7/1/1920 Detailed as a member of Trial Board, vice C.L. Plemmons relieved.
9/1/1920 Promoted to Captain vice J.E. Mulhall pensioned.
6/20/1925 Promoted to Inspector and granted motorcycle allowance of \$480.00 per annum, vice Albert J. Headley reduced.
4/3/1929 Promoted to Assistant Superintendent, vice Henry G. Pratt promoted.

BROWN, EVERETT W. JR., Vol. 2, p. 40

1/11/1919 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice T.J. Garner removed.
1/11/1920 Passed probationary period, permanently appointed this day.
1/11/1920 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
4/30/1920 Resigned after this date.

BROWN, GARNETT, R., Vol. 2, p. 43

8/10/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.S. Wood removed.
10/15/1917 Resigned after this date.
3/22/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice himself.
6/19/1918 Resigned after this date.

BROWN, HOWARD G., Vol. 2, p. 44

11/21/1915 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.A. Sutton removed.
5/27/1916 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
3/16/1917 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.111 and CO 227631.
3/17/1917 Tried. Violation par. 1 sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.
3/17/1917 Restored to duty this day but forfeits salary for period of suspension, March 16, 1917. See PD 0.1.111-1/2 and CO 227641.
11/2/1917 Fifty dollars of above fine of \$100.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.301 and CO 232274.
11/21/1918 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
1/17/1921 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.1917 and CO 251,484.
1/22/1921 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
1/22/1921 Restored to duty this day. Suspension period, Jan. 17 to 21, 1921, both dates inclusive, without pay. See PD 0.1.1929 and CO 251,612.
6/21/1923 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 01.2995 and CO 266887.
6/23/1923 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.
6/23/1923 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period June 21, 1923 to June 23, 1923, both dates inclusive to be without pay. See

PD 0.1.29957.

11/18/1924 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.3484 and CO 274849.
11/29/1924 Tried. Violation B Sec. 22, chap. (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$100.00, resignation effective if guilty of a repetition.
11/29/1924 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period, Nov. 18 to 28, 1924 without pay. See PD 0.1.3484-1/2 and CO 274980.
11/18/1930 Died.

BROWN, JOHN O., Vol. 2, p. 18

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.H. Lambert Jr., removed.
1/4/1919 To camp after this date.

BROWN, LINWOOD E., Vol. 2, p. 46

3/11/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/31/1917 Resigned after this date.
1/19/1919 Reappointed Private Class 1, vice J.W. Conrad deceased.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
1/19/1920 Passed probationary period; permanently appointed this day.
9/25/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat), sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission) and par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
10/16/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from te force.
10/26/1920 Removed after this date.

BROWN, MARTIN, Vol. 1, p. 35

1/20/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/1/1893 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
10/16/1895 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned against a repletion of the offense.
1/27/1897 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
4/4/1898 Charged with intoxication. Charges dismissed.
3/1/1899 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice R.I. King reduced.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
3/22/1909 Tried. Violation sec. 60 of the manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
4/21/1915 Died.

BROWN, MAURICE M., Vol. 1, p. 22

5/23/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
8/13/1901 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
11/9/1901 Tried. Insubordination. Guilty. No action. See below.
11/23/1901 Resigned.

BROWN, THOMAS B., Vol. 1, p. 31

- 9/5/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 12/12/1902 Charged with absence from reserve. Guilty. Be fined on days' pay.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 12/20/1907 Suspended without pay as a result of serious charges.
- 12/30/1907 & 1/11 & 1/25/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of 2nd specification only (permitting an unnatural act by a female). No action, see below.
- 6/18/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be removed from force.
- 7/4/1908 Removed.
- 7/7/1908 Hon. Commissioners rescinded order suspending T.B. Brown without pay on December 20, 1907, and paid him in full from Dec. 20, 1907 to July 4, 1908, both dates inclusive.

BROWN, WILLIAM E., Vol. 2, p. 29

- 3/19/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice G.S. Weber promoted.
- 7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
- 3/19/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 3/19/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 6/29/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Reprimanded.
- 9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date.
- 10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day.
- 2/16/1923 Returned to Met. Police Force, DC after this date.
- 2/17/1923 Reappointed Private 3rd Class. He was issued no equipment, was not assigned to a precinct and did not duty this day.
- 2/17/1923 Resigned after this date.

BROWN, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 47

- 3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 4/11/1917 Resigned after this date.

BROWNE, PHILIP, Private, p. 34

- 11/1/1891 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 9/13/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 11/1/1893 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
- 2/28/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00
- 4/11/1894 Fine of \$10.00 imposed by General Order 753 is removed by the Commissioners, GO 757.
- 6/29/1894 Reprimanded for Conduct unbecoming an officer. Mitigate one point against his promotion.
- 11/1/1896 Mounted.
- 2/19/1898 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
- 4/2/1898 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice D.C. Hamilton removed.

2/28/1899 Dismounted account of ill health at his own request.
3/16/1899 Mounted vice W.E. Owens dismounted, own request.
11/14/1899 Dismounted.
11/25/1899 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/2/1901 Promoted to Sergeant, vice H.L. Gessford promoted.
12/5-7/1901 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Guilty. Reduced to Private 1st Class and warned.
2/6/1902 Reduced to Private 1st Class, vice O.H. Coffin promoted.
10/1/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice S.L. Browne resigned.
7/15/1904 Mounted, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/30/1906 Dismounted at his own request.
11/1/1915 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice E.A. Sutton removed.
11/4/1915 Dismounted from bicycle after this date at his own request.
5/16/1916 Mounted on a horse, vice W.J. Rogers dismounted.
9/5/1916 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, retaining his mount.
7/10/1917 Promoted to Sergeant, vice A.J. Headley promoted.
2/28/1918 After this date resigned.
11/1/1919 Reappointed Sergeant, vice C.J.P. Weber resigned.
4/30/1920 Honorably discharged.
5/1/1920 Pensioned at \$75.00 per month.

BROWNE, S.L., Private, Vol. 1, p. 29

10/1/1890 Appointed.
12/24/1890 Tried. Violation par. 135 & 138 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
9/6/1893 Tried. Absent without leave. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
12/13/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00. Fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners, but warned and reprimanded (GO 727).
2/27/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay and warned that a failure to comply will be deemed sufficient cause for removal from the force.
3/6/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay and warned that a failure to comply will be deemed sufficient cause for removal from the force.
3/6/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay and warned that a failure to comply will be deemed sufficient cause for removal from the force.
9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
7/1/1900 Promoted to Detective, vice N.R. Herndon reduced.
5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment.
1/3/1902 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, vice T.P. Hartigan promoted.
9/20/1902 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be severely reprimanded.
9/30/1902 Resigned.

BROWNING, GEORGE R., Vol. 2, p. 17

- 8/7/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Jos. Carter pensioned.
- 9/18/1918 Mounted on horse at \$360, vice J.W. Stevens dismounted.
- 11/30/1918 Dismounted from horse, at his own request after this date.
- 9/1/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.T. Jackson promoted.
- 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 8/7/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
- 8/31/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date, his own request.
- 1/13/1923 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders). Charges dismissed.
- 7/1/1925 Mounted on bicycle at \$70 per annum effective on and after this date.
- 3/31/1928 Relieved from further duty mounted on bicycle effective from and after this date.

BROWNING, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 39

- 10/1/1909 Promoted Private 1st Class, vice W.G. Carson resigned.
- 3/4/1912 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 and 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
- 10/1/1912 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 11/4/1912 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec 11 of the manual. Guilty. Warned against repetition.
- 4/7/1913 Tried. Violation par. 1 and 11, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
- 5/16/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.G. Dellamico dismounted.
- 6/24/1916 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 10/1/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
- 11/15/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
- 11/16/1922 Mounted on motorcycle (\$480 allowance), vice D.J. Cullenane dismounted.
- 6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.
- 7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at 120, original vacancy.
- 7/31/1927 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
- 7/19/1927 Tried. Violation sec. 19 chap 18 (Failure to patrol beat)and par. a, sec. 19 chap. 8 (Entering a building). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

BRUCE, JAMES F., Vol. 1, p. 38

- 8/1/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 8/15/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
- 11/21-23/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
- 1/22/1898 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$10.00.
- 12/17/1898 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
- 2/23/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Warned.
- 10/7/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 10/31/1899 Removed from the force.

BRUNNER, FREDERICK J., Vol. 2, p. 39

- 1/1/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.T. Behrens deceased.
- 4/24/1911 Charged with violation of Circular Order of August 29, 1899. Guilty. Warned.
- 10/11/1911 Charged with violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Warned.
- 1/1/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 9/16/1913 Tried. Violation sec. 233 (Discharging revolver without cause). Guilty. Reprimanded.
- 3/24/1914 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Failure to pay a just debt). Charges dismissed.
- 10/31/1916 Resigned after this date.

BRYAN, ALWIN, Vol. 1, p. 31

- 8/15/1889 Appointed.
- 2/5/1890 Tried. Violation of pars. 135 & 138 of manual. Guilty. Be fined \$5.00.
- 3/18/1891 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
- 10/19/1892 Tried. Charge absence without leave. Fined \$5.00.
- 10/19/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty and warned.
- 6/6/1894 Tried. Violation of pars. 135 & 138 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
- 8/16/1894 Removed by the Hon. Commissioners without trial for trying, without the slightest reason, to impeach and discredit the testimony of a brother officer (J.H. Gellabert) before the police court.

BRYAN, JAMES S., Vol. 1, p. 42

- 8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 11/4/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 3/15/1899 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 7/1/1900 Mounted, original vacancy.
- 7/7/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 9/27/1902 Tried. Neglect of duty Guilty. Be deprived of two days' leave and warned.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class original vacancy.
- 12/20/1909 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty excepting "You son of a bitch. I will break your head open with my club." Fined \$25.00.
- 11/17/1912 Charged with violation of sec. 240 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
- 12/21/1912 The above fine of \$5.00 remitted this day, see PD 66925 and CO 200881.
- 8/19/1916 Tried. Violation secs 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 235 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty Fined \$50.00.
- 10/24/1916 Twenty-five dollars of above fine of \$5000 remitted this day, See PD 98733 and CO 225154.
- 11/18/1916 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box). Guilty of Intoxication only. Fined \$100.00 and submit resignation, which will be accepted if offense is repeated.
- 12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of \$5.00 remitted this day, see PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090.
- 12/26/1916 Five dollars of above fine of \$5.00 remitted this day, see PD 0.2.59 and CO 226136.

1/27/1917 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec 2 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty of charge and sub-specification (assaulting his superior officer), only. Fined \$50.00.
10/30/1917 Twenty five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted see PD 0.1.297 and CO 231841.
7/6/1918 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/6 & 7/13/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Warned against repetition.
3/12/1927 Tried. Violation sec. 9, chap. 2 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.
6/30/1928 Honorably discharged.
7/1/1928 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month.

BRYAN, RAPHAEL, Vol. 1, p. 17

7/29/1875 Appointed
5/29/1878 Tried. Violation rules & regulations. Case dismissed
12/6/1879 Tried. Intoxication.
10/15/1884 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
10/1/1886 Promoted to Sergeant.
3/11/1896 Reprimanded in General Order #881, dated April 28, 1896.
6/29/1912 Honorably discharged.
6/30/1912 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
1/22/1914 Died.

BRYAN, STEPHEN C., Vol. 1, p. 16

7/2/1902 Appointed Special Policeman at St. R.R. Crossing, vice J.R. Calloway resigned.
10/4/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of 3rd specification and cautioned against repetition.
3/24/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty and disobedience of orders. Charges dismissed.
5/31/1906 Resigned.

BRYARLY, J. ELLIOTT, Vol. 1, p. 33

9/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1900 Mounted, original vacancy.
1/24/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice J.A. Frank deceased.
4/7/1906 Tried. Violation par. 235 & 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
4/13/1906 Tried. Violation par. 235 & 236 and Sec. 3 of par. 49 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/15/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty and intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned against repetition.
1/5/1907 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned if found guilty of any infraction of the rules within twelve months he will be removed from the force.
8/15/1908 Honorably discharged.
8/16/1908 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

11/21/1908 Died.

BUCKHINGHAM, ABRAM, Vol. 2, p. 28

1/16/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice W.W. Orme promoted.
6/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice C.H. Steinhaker promoted.
7/1/1906 Mounted on horse, vice W.T. Anderson dismounted.
9/22/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$10 and warned against repetition.
1/16/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
11/2/1908 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
1/16/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
6/7/1909 Tried. Disobedience of orders and neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned to be more careful.
7/17/1915 Dismounted from horse.
7/18/1915 Mounted on motorcycle at \$240 per annum.
11/15/1919 Suspended without pay this day, See PD 0.1.1291 and CO 214150.
11/23/1919 Restored to duty this day though still awaiting trial, see PD 0.1.1291-1/2 and CO 244246.
12/13/1919 Tried Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication on duty). Charges dismissed.
8/9/1921 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.
7/5/1928 Tried. Violation par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Being under the influence of intoxicants) and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed for insufficient proof.

BUCKINGHAM, WILLIAM H., Vol. 1, p. 31

5/10/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
2/3/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Warned repetition will result more seriously.
4/12/1909 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/3/1909 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
3/1/1914 Mounted on horse, vice J.D. Gallagher dismounted.
6/30/1915 Dismounted from horse after this date.
2/28/1918 Resigned after this date.

BUCKLEY, JOHN T., Vol. 1, p. 46

10/10/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
3/29/1909 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 51 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
9/29/1922 Died.

BUCKLEY, SAMUEL W., Vol. 1, p. 39

4/22/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
12/30/1890 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.
9/12/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
6/30/1906 Honorably discharged.
7/1/1906 Pensioned on \$40.00 per month.
7/1/1910 Pension increased to \$50.00 per month. See Co 252,232-69.

BUCKLEY, THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 38

1/23/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
8/24/1901 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and dismantled fro bicycle.
7/8/1902 Charged with neglect of duty. No action. See below.
7/9/1902 Resigned to avoid trial.

BUCKMASTER, JOHN L., Private, p. 31

7/1/1889 Appointed.
12/28/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilt. Cautioned
7/16/1893 Promoted to Private Class 2.
1/22/1913 Died.

BULLOCK, EMMETT, Vol. 2, p. 34

11/17/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Maurice Collins promoted.
6/8/1907 Charged with absence without leave.
6/4/1907 Removed as a deserter.

BUNN, JOHN C., Vol. 1, p. 33

8/3/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
3/25/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
12/1/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice John Sullivan pensioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/18/1911 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of manual. Charges dismissed but admonished to obey Department regulations.

BURGESS,E.N., Vol. 1, p. 17

9/9/1875 Appointed.
1/22/1877 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a police officer and intoxication. Complaint dismissed.
4/13/1883 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
2/28/1885 Tried. Intoxication. Charges dismissed.
12/2/1885 Promoted to Sergeant.

4/1/1900 Reduced to Private 2nd Class.
9/22/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Reprimanded.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
11/30/915 Honorably discharged.
12/1/1915 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
2/13/1916 Died.

BURKE, FRANK S.W., Vol. 2, p. 23

7/9/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
1/12/1905 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
11/3-10/1905 Tried. Absence without leave. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
11/3-10/1905 Tried. Intoxication. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
2/5/1907 Charged with Violation Sec. 6, par. 49 of manual and absence without leave. Guilty. Be deprived of 5 days leave.
7/9/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/30/1909 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.
8/5/1910 Resigned.
7/1/1911 Appointed Regular St. Crossing Officer, vice Edward F. Smith resigned
9/21/1911 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice Harry C. Shasier reassigned.
1/24/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 and par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty Fined \$50.00.
2/24/1913 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 and 300 of the manual. Fined \$25.00.
5/9/1913 Fifteen dollars of above fine of \$25.00 remitted this day, Sec. PD 69639 and CO 203228
11/8/1913 Charged with violation of par. 73 (absence without leave). Guilty. Fined 2 days pay (\$5.00)
11/11/1913 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 (failing to constantly patrol his beat) and violation par 6, sec 11 (neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
1/2/1914 Five dollars of above fine of \$10.00 remitted this day, See PD 74785 and CO 207862.
9/21/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
12/3/1914 Charged violation par. 6, sec 49 (absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Be fined 2 days pay (\$6.00)
1/12/1915 Charged with violation sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
3/30/1915 Tried. Violation par 6, sec. 1 (neglect of duty and par. 6, sec. 49 (absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
4/15/1915 Suspended by Capt. Schneider, 7th Precinct, but would have been restored to duty on April 16, 1915 could he have been found.
4/16/1915 Carried on the 7th Precinct records as absent without leave.
6/17/1915 Tried Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Charges dismissed.
6/25/1915 Hon Commissioners disapprove Capt. Schneider's action on April 15, 1915, suspending Pvt. Burke.
6/26/1915 Pvt. Burke restored to duty and paid from this date to June 30, 1915, \$15.00 less \$1000 in fines and \$2.00 retent.
7/16/1915 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty), par. 2, sec. 11 (Disobedience of orders) and sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box. Guilty. Be fined amount of salary due from April 16, 1915 to June 25, 1915, less retent of \$2.50

(last half of April and all of May and June 1915) and fine of \$15.00 (due in April, May and June 1915) being net amount of the new fines--\$204.50.

6/16/1917 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
 7/10/1917 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice F.M. Dent promoted.
 12/11/1917 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.W. Pierson promoted.
 7/20/1926 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice James E. Wilson, promoted.
 4/1/1929 Promoted to Captain, vice Guy E. Burlingame pensioned.

BURKE, WILLIAM F., Vol. 2, p. 45

6/30/1916 Private 1st Class, vice Thaddeus Davis deceased.
 8/11/1917 Tried. Violation par 1 sec 11 (Intoxication and conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed.
 1/3/1918 Tried. Violation par. 1(a) sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.
 5/31/1918 Eighty dollars of above fine remitted this day. See PD 0.1.501 and CO 238,036.
 6/30/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
 8/1/1919 Promoted to Precinct Detective \$420.00, vice H.W. Forteney reduced.
 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
 Tried. Violation par. 17 sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed.
 12/20/1924 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 013518 and CO 275319.
 1/3/1925 Tried. Violation par. 13 sec 22 chap. 17 (Intoxication) and par. S sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.
 1/3/1925 Restored to duty this day. The suspension period Dec. 20, 1924 to Jan. 2, 1925 both inclusive, to be without pay.
 1/4/1925 Reduced to Private 3rd Class from Precinct Detective after this date.
 4/29/1927 Suspended to take effect from and after this date.
 5/7/1927 Tried. Violation par. B, sec. 22, chap 17 (Being under the influence of intoxicants) and par. N sec 22 chap. 17 (Use of profane language). Guilty. Fined \$50 and deprived of fifteen days of his annual leave.
 5/7/1927 Restored to duty to take effect on and after this date. Suspension period to be without pay.
 11/10/1927 Tried. Violation par. K sec. 22 chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt contracted during time of service). Guilty. To pay indebtedness at the rate of \$5.00 per month beginning Dec. 2, 1927.
 3/1/1929 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crimes at \$240 per annum to take effect on and after this date, vice James A. Springmann relieved.
 3/28/1930 Suspended to take effect from and after this date.
 4/9/1930 Tried. Par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer.) Charges dismissed.
 4/9/1930 Restored to duty to take effect on and after this date; suspension period to be with pay.
 10/9/1930 Suspended to take effect from and after this date.
 11/19/1930 Tried. Violation par. A, sec. 22, chap. 17 (being under the influence of intoxicants while on duty). Guilty to be removed.
 12/10/1930 Removed to take effect from and after this date.

BURKHART, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2. p. 18

4/1/1892 Appointed Station Keeper.
5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy.
12/7/1903 Tried. Violation General Order No 980. Charges dismissed.
5/21/1904 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
6/17/1904 Died.

BURKLEY, GOTTLIEB, Vol. 2, p. 31

10/24/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Edward Archambault pensioned.
5/25/1918 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Removed from the force.
6/11/1918 Removed after this date.

BURLINGAME, GUY E., Vol. 1, p. 24

3/13/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
12/23/1896 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
5/7/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
1/16/1906 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice W.T. Tyser reduced.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/9/1907 Tried. Violation sec. 37 and par. 9 of sec. 49 of manual. Charges dismissed.
8/9/1919 Relieved as Detective Sergeant after this date.
8/10/1919 Promoted to Lieutenant (in charge of Detective Office at night), \$400 add'l salary.
6/30/1921 Relieved after this date as Lieut. Of Detectives and transferred as Lieut. To 9th Precinct, July 1, 1921.
7/1/1925 Promoted to Captain, vice Russell Dean pensioned.
2/10/1929 Suspended to take effect from and after this date.
2/23/1929 Tried. Violation par. S sec 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the Police Force) and par M sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Not guilty.
3/12/1929 Restored to duty to take effect on and after this date. Suspension period to be with pay.
3/31/1929 Honorably discharged.
4/1/1929 Pensioned in the sum of \$1500 per annum.

BURLINGAME, HARRY T., Vol. 2, p. 31

8/8/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
10/1/1906 Mounted vice Philip Browne dismounted.
10/5/1906 Dismounted at his own request.
8/8/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
8/8/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

1/1/1926 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Gustave Lauten promoted.
6/15/1930 Honorably discharged.
6/16/1930 Pensioned in the sum of \$100.00 per month.

BURNS, JOSEPH A., Vol. 1, p. 34

10/1/1891 Appointed.
11/6/1891 Removed from the force.

BURNS, ROBERT, Private, p. 23

6/11/1870 Appointed.
5/19/1875 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and insubordination. Charges dismissed.
8/3/1881 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.
9/9/1905 Died.

BURNS, WILLIAM D., Vol. 1, p. 36

5/5/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
6/1/1892 Resigned.

BURROUGHS, JAMES W., Vol. 1, p. 34

10/6/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
8/21/1897 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Charges dismissed.
11/18/1897 Resigned.

BURROWS, FRANK, Vol. 1, p. 23

5/6/1869 Appointed.
1/14/1885 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Guilty 1st charge and reprimanded.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/31/1911 Honorably discharged.
8/1/1911 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
1/22/1912 Died.

BURROWS, HENRY, Vol. 1, p. 40

4/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class.
5/31/1893 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer Removed from the force, removal to take effect June 10, 1893.
7/6/1896 Reappointed Private 1st Class.
10/7/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
2/2/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
10/3/1898 Commended by Major and Superintendent, see file No. 92295.

4/5/1899 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$25, warned, transferred and disouted in the bicycle squad.
7/31/1899 Resigned under charges.

BURROWS, SAMUEL C., Vol. 1, p. 42

8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/29/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
2/17/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
7/7/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
10/18/1909 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Charges dismissed.
4/25/1910 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
10/23/1911 Tried. Failure to pay for uniform. Guilty. Warned to be more prompt in remitting to tailor.
12/4/1911 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/31/1919 Honorably discharged.
6/1/1919 Pensioned at \$55.00 per month.
12/26/1922 Died.

BURSEY, ROBERT W., Vol. 2, p. 26

7/23/1903 Appointed Additional Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
10/4/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice Abraham VanHorn resigned.
7/13/1904 Charged with violation of par. 135 & 138 of manual (Leaving his beat). Guilty. Be deprived of two days leave and warned against repetition.
7/23/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/23/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/24/1911 Tried. Violation of sec. 236 of the manual. Charges dismissed.

BURT, F.N., Vol. 1, p. 33

3/2/1891 Appointed.
7/1/1891 Tried. Violation par. 135 & 138. Cautioned.
7/15/1891 Tried. Violation par. 135 & 138. Fined \$20.00.
8/26/1891 Tried. Gross neglect of duty etc. Removed to take effect September 4, 1891.
10/1/1891 Removed.

BURTON, CLAUDIS L., Vol. 2, p. 40

7/8/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.F. Rotchford deceased.
4/3/1911 Tried. Violation of sec. 233 of the manual (Using baton or revolver without sufficient cause. Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
11/13/1911 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec 11 of the manual (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

12/26/1911 The above fine of \$5.00 remitted this day. See PD 59017 and CO 194304.
3/17/1913 Tried. Violaton of secs. 235 (Failing to patrol) and 236 (Leaving beat, etc.) of the manual Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
5/1/1913 The above fine of \$10.00 remitted this day. See PD 69480 and CO 23703
7/8/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
4/21/1914 Tried. Violation of par 1 sec 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
9/28/1914 Tried by Maj. & Supt. Violation sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Charges dismissed but cautioned.
12/12/1914 Five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted this day. See PD 83628 and CO 213854.
2/9/1915 Ten dollars of the unpaid portion of above fine of \$50.00 remitted this day.
2/5/1916 Tried. Violation sec 300 (Failing to report through patrol box to the station). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
2/15/1916 Suspended without pay from and after this date pending the final
3/4/1916 Tried. Violation par. 6 sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
3/28/1916 Removed after this date. As he was under suspension without pay, the fine under date of Feb. 5, 1916, remained unpaid.
2/6/1919 Date of Commissioners' Order reopening case tried March 4, 1916. Action removing him from force after March 28, 1916, reaffirmed.

BURTON, GEORGE J., Vol. 1, p 16

7/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
12/3/1900 Honorably discharged.
12/4/1900 Pensioned at \$40 per month.
7/16/1912 Pension reduced to \$1.00 per month, see CA. 251, 232-102.
7/16/1912 Pension increased to \$40.00 per month, See C.A. 251, 232-110.
9/20/1928 Pension increased to \$79.17 per month, See C.A. 298,000.

BURTON, HARRY T., Vol. 1, p. 37

11/25/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/29/1899 Tried. Non payment of debt. Required to pay one-half, \$15.50.
9/30/1903 Resigned.

BURTON, RICHARD A., Vol. 1, p. 16

5/2/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class.
5/20/1903 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
4/15/1904 Resigned.

BUSHALL, C.H, Vol. 1, p. 28

1/4/1888 Appointed.
11/7/1888 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.
3/20/1889 Tried. Neglect of duty. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.

1/29/1890 Tried. Violation of par. 135 and 138. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
5/21/1890 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
3/4/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/31/1894 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
12/18/1895 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay the debt (\$57.10) in monthly installments of \$5.00. Failure to cause removal from force.
7/8/1896 Tried. Gross neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and informed that his previous good record above saved him from dismissal and warned repetition will cause summary removal from force.
9/9/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
2/24/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
3/31/1897 Removed. Desertion.

BYER, DANIEL W., Vol. 1, p. 29

1/1/1888 Appointed.
9/1/1891 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
4/6/1892 Tried. Violation pars. 135 and 138 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
1/15/1922 Honorably discharged.
1/16/1922 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.

BYRNES, MICHAEL, Vol. 1, p. 16

10/12/1871 Appointed
2/27/1883 Tried Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00.
10/24/1883 Tried. Intoxication and violation Rule #62. Guilty as to last charge. Fined \$20.00.
8/1/1888 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
7/2/1889 Promoted to Sergeant.
7/3/1901 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice H.S. Gessford promoted.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Captain, original vacancy.
4/30/1914 Died.
